

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 16-2201 (EGS)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Acting General Counsel  
lstevenson@fec.gov

Jacob S. Siler (D.C. Bar No. 1003383)  
Attorney  
jsiler@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Sana Chaudhry  
Attorney  
schaudhry@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
1050 First Street NE  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

July 2, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. *SPEECHNOW* CONTROLS THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE .....2

II. THE DEFERENTIAL “CONTRARY TO LAW” STANDARD OF REVIEW SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT .....3

III. AFFIRMING THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL DECISION WOULD NOT PRECLUDE FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW OF *SPEECHNOW* AND ITS PROGENY .....8

    A. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on *Brown v. Board of Education* Is Misplaced .....8

    B. Recognizing That This Case Arises in the Enforcement Context Would Not Immunize *SpeechNow* from Further Review in an Appropriate Case .....10

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT A CHANGE IN CIRCUMSTANCES COMPELS REVISITING *SPEECHNOW* .....13

V. THERE IS NO OTHER REASON TO SET ASIDE THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL DECISION .....15

    A. The Commission’s Decision Not to Engage in Nonacquiescence Was a Discretionary One That Is Beyond This Court’s Review .....15

    B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Do Not Undermine the Commission’s Reliance on Its *Commonsense Ten* Advisory Opinion .....16

CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951), <i>rev'd</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8, 9
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	11
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-752, 2018 WL 2739920 (D.D.C. June 7, 2018) .....	3, 4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	14
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , No. 17-5049, 2018 WL 2993249 (D.C. Cir. June 15, 2018).....	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress PAC v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	2
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>Grant Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	4, 15-16
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Johnson v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 969 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>LaRouche v. FEC</i> , 28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Libertarian Nat'l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	11
<i>Maib v. FDIC</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	18

*Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala*, 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....9

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....13, 14

*N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh*, 733 F.3d 483 (2d. Cir. 2013).....5

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....17

*PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.*, 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 2-3

*Plessy v. Ferguson*, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....9

*Republican Party of La. v. FEC*, 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*,  
137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017).....14

*Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.*, 456 F.3d 151, 156 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

*Shapiro v. McManus*, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) .....11

*\*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....1

*Stop This Insanity Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC*,  
761 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....9

*United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius, Baer & Co.*,  
233 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2017) .....5, 6

*United States v. Menendez*, 132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015).....14

*United States v. Siegelman*, 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....14

*United States v. Torres*, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....2

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

*Wayte v. United States*, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....15

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....14

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 551(10) .....18

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....4

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....5

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2).....17

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4).....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A) .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	10
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	5
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010) .....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10
